

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

**STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
SECURITIES DIVISION**

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING
Whether there has been a violation
of the Securities Act of the State
of Washington by:

Universal Energy Solutions, Inc.; Mike Campa; Mark
Thomas Duboise; their employees and agents

Respondents.

S-02-380-02-TO01

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

Case No. 02-03-123

9
10
11

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:

Universal Energy Solutions, Inc.
Mike Campa
Mark Thomas Duboise

12
13

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

14
15
16
17
18
19

Please take notice that the Securities Administrator of the State of Washington has reason to believe that Respondents, Universal Energy Solutions, Inc., Mike Campa and Mark Thomas Duboise have each violated the Securities Act of Washington and that their violations justify the entry of an order of the Securities Administrator under RCW 21.20.390 against each of them to cease and desist from such violations. The Securities Administrator finds that delay in ordering the Respondents to cease and desist from such violations would be hazardous to the investors and to the public and that a Summary Order to Cease and Desist should be entered immediately. The Securities Administrator finds as follows:

20
21

TENTATIVE FINDINGS OF FACT

22
23

I. Respondents

24
25
26
27

1. Universal Energy Solutions, Inc. ("Universal Energy"), a California corporation, maintains a business address at 4676 Lakeview Avenue, Yorba Linda, California.

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND
DESIST

1 solicit investors. Universal Energy Solutions is not listed as an entity that will solicit investors in the state of Washington
2 on any of the filings for exemption from registration submitted by Energy 2000 to the Securities Division.

3 Based on the foregoing Tentative Findings of Fact, the following Conclusions of Law are made.

4 **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

5 I. Securities

6 14. The offer and/or sale of the investment opportunities described above constitutes the offer and/or sale of a
7 security as defined in RCW 21.20.005 (10) and (12).

8 II. Anti-Fraud Provision

9 15. The offer and/or sale of said securities was made in violation of RCW 21.20.010 because, as set forth in
10 section II of the Tentative Findings of Fact, Respondents omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the
11 statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

12 III. Registration of Securities

13 16. The offer and/or sale of said securities is in violation of RCW 21.20.140, the registration section of the
14 Securities Act, because no registration for such offer and/or sale is on file with the Securities Administrator of the state of
15 Washington.

16 IV. Registration of Broker-Dealer and Salespersons

17 17. Respondent Mike Campa has violated RCW 21.20.040 by offering and/or selling said securities while
18 not being registered as a broker-dealer or securities salesperson in the state of Washington

19 **EMERGENCY**

20 The Securities Administration finds that an emergency exists and that the continued violations of RCW
21 21.20.010, RCW 21.20.140, and RCW 21.20.040, constitute a threat to the investing public. Accordingly, a Summary
22 Order to Cease and Desist from those violations is in the public interest and necessary for the protection of the investing
23 public.

24
25 **SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND
26 DESIST**

1 **SUMMARY ORDER**

2 Based upon the foregoing, IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY SUMMARILY ORDERED that Respondents,
3 Universal Energy Solutions, Inc., Mike Campa, Mark Thomas Duboise, their agents, and employees shall each cease and
4 desist from violating RCW 21.20.010, the anti-fraud section of the Securities Act.

5 It is further SUMMARILY ORDERED that Respondents, Universal Energy Solutions, Inc., Mike Campa, Mark
6 Thomas Duboise, their agents, and employees shall each cease and desist from violating RCW 21.20.140, the securities
7 registration section of the Securities Act.

8 It is further SUMMARILY ORDERED that Respondents, Universal Energy Solutions, Inc., Mike Campa, Mark
9 Thomas Duboise, their agents, and employees shall each cease and desist from violating RCW 21.20.040, the securities
10 broker-dealer, securities salesperson registration section of the Securities Act.

11 **AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE**

12 This Order is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 21.20.390, and is subject to the provisions of Chapter
13 34.05 RCW. The Respondents, Universal Energy Solutions, Inc., Mike Campa and Mark Thomas Duboise may each
14 make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND
15 OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this Order. A request for a hearing should be in writing and sent to
16 Deborah R. Bortner, Securities Administrator, Department of Financial Institutions, P.O. Box 9033, Olympia, Washington
17 98507-9033 to the attention of Tyler Letey.

18 If a respondent does not request a hearing, the Securities Administrator intends to adopt the above Tentative
19 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as final and make the Summary Order to Cease and Desist permanent as to that
20 Respondent.

21
22
23
24
25 **SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND
26 DESIST**

1 WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE.

2 DATED this 22nd day of January 2003.

3
4 *Deborah R Bortner*

5 _____
6 DEBORAH R. BORTNER
7 Securities Administrator

8 Approved by:

9 Presented by:

10 _____
11 Michael E. Stevenson
12 Chief of Enforcement

13 _____
14 Tyler Letey
15 Staff Attorney

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND
26 DESIST